Treasury stock.....   (898)   --   --   (15)   --   --   --   (3)
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   (528)   2,608   130   2,160   1,076   50   9   48
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ----------   ------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
 equity.....  $10,171   $8,764   $8,782   $5,143   $3,725   $3,278   $2,378   $2,893
   =======   ======   ========   ========   ========   ========   ==========   ======

   OTHER   PRO   POST
   FOUNDING   COMFORT   PRO FORMA   FORMA   MERGER   AS
   SEASONAIR   WESTERN   COMPANIES   SYSTEMS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   125   $   52   $   116   $   42   $  --   $  3,050   $  34,952   $38,002

Restricted cash and investments.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --

Accounts receivable.....   1,040   783   1,715   --   --   30,110   --   30,110

 Less allowance.....   --   --   71   --   --   375   --   375
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------

Accounts receivable, net.....   1,040   783   1,644   --   --   29,735   --   29,735

Other receivables.....   --   5   12   --   --   276   --   276

Inventories.....   186   82   608   --   --   4,990   --   4,990

Prepaid expenses and other.....   72   14   42   --   --   640   --   640

Costs in excess of billings.....   99   137   59   --   --   4,418   --   4,418

Other.....   147   8   476   4,556   --   7,030   (4,936)   2,094
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total current assets.....   1,669   1,081   2,957   4,598   --   50,139   30,016   80,155

   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --

Property and equipment, net.....   56   183   234   --   --   5,301   --   5,301

Goodwill, net.....   --   --   --   --   139,239   139,261   --   139,261

Other noncurrent assets.....   115   122   6   --   --   693   --   693
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
Total assets.....   $ 1,840   $1,386   $ 3,197   $  4,598   $ 139,239   $195,394   $  30,016   $225,410
   =========   =======   =========   ========   ===========   =========   ===========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current maturities of long-term
 debt.....   $ --   $ --   $ --   $  --   $  --   $   141   $  --   $   141

Accounts payable and accrued
 expenses.....   725   514   1,471   4,556   --   23,278   (4,556)   18,722

Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....   --   --   32   --   45,303   45,454   (45,303)   151

Billings in excess of costs and
 earnings.....   122   21   6   --   --   3,199   --   3,199

Deferred income taxes.....   132   --   107   --   --   1,382   --   1,382

Other.....   --   --   154   --   --   559   --   559
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   979   535   1,770   4,556   45,303   74,013   (49,859)   24,154

Deferred income taxes.....   17   --   --   --   --   17   --   17

Long-term debt, net of current
 maturities.....   86   460   604   --   --   18,479   --   18,479

Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....   68   317   --   --   --   1,767   --   1,767
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   1,150   1,312   2,374   4,556   45,303   94,276   (49,859)   44,417

Commitments and contingencies.....   --   --   --   --   --   --   --   --

Stockholders' equity:
 Common stock.....   78   1   42   42   (293)   140   70   210

 Additional paid-in-capital.....   1   62   1   11,556   89,247   100,978   79,805   180,783

 Retained earnings.....   846   11   830   (11,556)   3,781   --   --   --

 Treasury stock.....   (235)   --   (50)   --   1,201   --   --   --
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   690   74   823   42   93,936   101,118   79,875   180,993
   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------   -----------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
 equity.....   $ 1,840   $1,386   $ 3,197   $  4,598   $ 139,239   $195,394   $  30,016   $225,410
   =========   =======   =========   ========   ===========   =========   ===========   ========

   F-4

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   QUALITY   ATLAS   TRI-CITY   LAWRENCE   ACCURATE   EASTERN   CSI/BONNEVILLE
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------------

[…]

(d)   Records the cash portion of the consideration to be paid to the
   stockholders of the Founding Companies in connection with the
   Mergers.

   (e)   Records the cash proceeds of $11.9 million from the purchase of
   915,000 shares of Comfort Systems Common Stock by the underwriters
   pursuant to an overallotment option net of offering costs of $0.8
   million. Offering costs primarily consist of underwriting
   discounts and commissions.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   --------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------   -----------
   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  --   $  --   $  --
   ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   --   --   --
Goodwill, net.....   --   139,239   139,239
   ---------  ---------   -----------
Total assets.....  $  --   $ 139,239   $ 139,239
   =========  =========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....  $  45,303  $  --   $  45,303
   ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   45,303   --   45,303
   ---------  ---------   -----------
Long-term debt, net of current
  maturities.....   --   --   --
   ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   45,303   --   45,303
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   --   (293)   (293)
   Additional paid-in capital.....   (45,303)   134,550   89,247
   Retained earnings.....   --   3,781   3,781
   Treasury stock.....   --   1,201   1,201
   ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   (45,303)   139,239   93,936
   ---------  ---------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
  equity.....  $  --   $ 139,239   $ 139,239
   =========  =========   ===========

   POST MERGER
   (C)   (D)   (E)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  69,193  $ (45,303) $  11,062   $  34,952
   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
   Other.....   (4,936)   --   --   (4,936)
   Total current assets.....   64,257   (45,303)   11,062   30,016
   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
Total assets.....  $  64,257  $ (45,303) $  11,062   $  30,016
   =========  =========  =========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses...  $  (4,556) $  --   $  --   $  (4,556)
Payable to shareholder/affiliate.....   --   (45,303)   --   (45,303)
   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   (4,556)   (45,303)   --   (49,859)
   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   (4,556)   (45,303)   --   (49,859)
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   61   --   9   70
   Additional paid-in capital.....   68,752   --   11,053   79,805
   Retained earnings.....   --   --   --   --
   Treasury stock.....   --   --   --   --

   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   68,813   --   11,062   79,875
   ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
  equity.....  $  64,257  $ (45,303) $  11,062   $  30,016
   =========  =========  =========   ===========

   F-8

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC. AND FOUNDING COMPANIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

4.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS:

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (a)   Reflects the reduction in salaries, bonuses and benefits from an
   aggregate total of $9.0 million to $2.4 million to the owners of
   the Founding Companies to which they have agreed prospectively.

[…]

restrictions related to competition and provide severance for
   termination of employment in certain circumstances.

   (b)   Reflects the amortization of goodwill to be recorded as a result
   of these Mergers over a 40-year estimated life.

   (c)   Reflects the interest expense on borrowings of $11.0 million
   necessary to fund the S Corporation Distributions.

   (d)   Reflects the incremental provision for federal and state income
   taxes relating to the other statements of operations adjustments
   and for income taxes on S Corporation income.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statements of
operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   ------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....  $  (6,568) $  --   $  --   $  --   $(6,568)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   3,495   --   --   3,495
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   6,568   (3,495)   --   --   3,073
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense.....   --   --   (772)   --   (772)
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   6,568   (3,495)   (772)   --   2,301
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   6,752   6,752
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   6,568  $  (3,495) $   (772) $  (6,752)   $(4,451)
   =========  =========  =========  =========   ===========

   F-9

   COMFORT SYSTEMS USA, INC. AND FOUNDING COMPANIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

   (a)   Reflects the reduction in salaries, bonuses and benefits to the
   owners of the Founding Companies to which they have agreed
   prospectively. These reductions in salaries, bonuses and benefits
   are in accordance with the terms of the employment agreements.

[…]

Stock issued to management of and consultants to the Company
   offset by the increase in compensation expense related to the
   on-going salaries of the management of Comfort Systems of $0.4
   million in the first six months of 1997. The issuances of Common
   Stock were made in contemplation of the Mergers and the IPO, and
   no future issuances of this nature are anticipated.

   (f)   Reflects the reversal of gains from sales of fixed assets.

   The following table summarizes unaudited pro forma combined statements of
operations adjustments (in thousands):

   ADJUSTMENT
   -----------------------------------------------------------------   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
  EXPENSES.....  $  (2,463) $  --   $  --   $  --   $  (11,126) $  --   $ (13,589)
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION.....   --   1,748   --   --   --   --   1,748
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   2,463   (1,748)   --   --   11,126   --   11,841
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
   Interest expense.....   --   --   (386)   --   --   --   (386)
   Other.....   --   --   --   --   --   (135)   (135)
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES....   2,463   (1,748)   (386)   --   11,126   (135)   11,320
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   --   2,672   --   --   2,672
   ---------  ---------  ---------  ---------  ----------  ---------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $   2,463  $  (1,748) $   (386) $  (2,672) $   11,126  $   (135)   $   8,648
   =========  =========  =========  =========  ==========  =========   ===========

   F-10

   REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

To Comfort Systems USA, Inc.:

   We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Comfort Systems USA, Inc.
as of December 31, 1996. This financial statement is the responsibility of the
Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this
financial statement based on our audit.

   We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing